
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 14 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY 
 
To: The members of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 
Chair:  Councillor Simon Carswell 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Marcus Kravis 
 
Councillor Jason Baker Councillor Peter Clayton 
Councillor Simon Coles Councillor Hugh Davies 
Councillor Lance Duddridge Councillor Jenny Kenton 
Councillor Tony Lock Councillor Connor Payne 
Councillor Tom Power Councillor Tony Robbins 
Councillor Diogo Rodrigues Councillor Brian Smedley 
Councillor Andy Soughton  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Friday, 8 
September 2023. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by the Proper Officer on Monday 4 September 2023 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee - 2.00 pm Thursday, 14 September 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 5 - 6) 
  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 7 - 8) 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
To approve the minutes from the previous meeting. 

  
3   Declarations of Interest  

 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 

  
4   Public Question Time  

 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three-minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


 

 

5   Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 13 - 76) 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the consultation comments made regarding the 
policy, recommend any amendments, and recommend the final draft for approval by 
Full Council. 
  

6   Fixing of fares charged by taxi drivers (Pages 77 - 84) 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report for Executive. 
  

7   Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committees (Pages 85 - 138) 
 
The Committee are asked to note the minutes of the Sub-Committees. 
  



Page 5

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.s
[...]
oxCEbsyqNRnQTYOFkeDdYA%3D&reserved=0
tel:+441823772277,,783761754#


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held in the Luttrell 
Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Thursday, 15 June 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Carswell (Chair) 
Cllr Marcus Kravis (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Simon Coles Cllr Hugh Davies 
Cllr Lance Duddridge Cllr Tony Lock 
Cllr Connor Payne Cllr Tom Power 
Cllr Tony Robbins Cllr Diogo Rodrigues 
Cllr Brian Smedley Cllr Andy Soughton 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Jason Baker Cllr Leigh Redman 
Cllr Claire Sully  
  
5 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
An apology was received from Councillor Peter Clayton. 

 
6 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
The Committee resolved that the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee held on 11 May 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

7 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 
 
Councillors present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in 
their capacity as a Councillor of a Town or Parish Council or any other Local 
Authority:- 

UNITARY COUNCILLOR TOWN AND/OR PARISH COUNCIL 
Jason Baker Chard Town Council 
Simon Carswell Street Parish Council 
Marcus Kravis Minehead Town Council 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Tony Lock Yeovil Town Council 
Leigh Redman Bridgwater Town Council 
Tony Robbins Wells City Council 
Brian Smedley Bridgwater Town Council 
Andy Soughton Yeovil Town Council 

  
Councillors Carswell and Kravis further declared personal interests as Gambling 
License Holders. 
  

8 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
No questions or statements had been received for Public Question Time. 
  

9 Statement of Principles – Gambling Policy - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager, Alan Weldon, presented his report on the draft 
Statement of Principles document for the Gambling Policy and explained the 
consultation process to be followed. 
  
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

       Councillors queried the link between Planning and Licensing and whether 
either department had the power to restrict how many gambling premises 
could be located within a certain area. 

       Councillors queried whether there was enough resource to carry out the 
necessary inspections. 

       Councillors requested clarification on demarcation and whether it should be 
the same for all. 

       Concern was raised on the suitability of the location of certain gambling 
premises, for example near schools, community halls and parks. 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager advised that some premises had been 
established years ago before the Gambling Act 2005 had come into force.  
He also clarified the aim was to permit gambling unless there was evidence 
of any problems in the area. 

       Concern was raised on applications being agreed by Planning Committee 
which might not meet the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005. 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager agreed and advised that if that were to 
happen, a Licensing Sub-Committee would be required to make the decision. 

       Councillors mentioned the white paper that was due to go to consultation and 
the impact that might have on the policy. 

       Councillors highlighted that the Gambling Commission had clamped down on 
larger businesses which had had a good impact. 

Page 10



 

 

       Councillors agreed the document had been well written and thanked the 
officers for their work. 

  
Resolved that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee agreed to permit the draft 
Statement of Principles document be made available for consultation as required by 
the Gambling Act 2005. 
  

10 Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committees - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Committee noted that the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-
Committees held on 19 April 2023, 28 April 2023 and 15 May 2023 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 

(The meetin
[...]
:jack.godley@somerset.gov.uk


Licensing and Regulatory Committee 14/09/2023 
 

 
a) the Chief Officer of Police for the area 
b) the Fire Authority for the area  
c) persons/bodies representative of local holders of premises licences 
d) persons/bodies representative of local holders of club premises 

certificates 
e) persons/bodies representative of local holders of personal licences and  
f) persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area 
 
The draft Statement of Licensing Policy can be found at Appendix 1. 
 
Consultation has taken place over an 8-week period, and 52 responses were 
received of which 11 were supportive of the policy, 9 made no comment, 5 
raised issues viewing the document on the consultation platform and 18 were 
not relevant.  
 
Those that had issues viewing the document or were not relevant have been 
contacted on an individual basis to either rectify the issue or to provide an 
explanation as to why their responses were not considered relevant. In the 
main they were questions rather than responses so they could be quickly 
answered. 
 
The remaining 9 responses are presented in Appendix 2 along with Officer 
recommendations for consideration by the Committee.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to consider the consultation comments made 

regarding the policy, recommend any amendments, and recommend the final 

draft for approval by Full Council.   

 

3. Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 It is a legal requirement that each Licensing Authority has in place a 

Statement of Licensing Policy.  

 
4. Other options considered 

 
4.1 Not applicable – Legal requirement. 

 

Page 14



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 14/09/2023 
 

5 Links to Council Vision, Business Plan and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 

 
5.1 Not applicable – Legal requirement. 

 
6 Financial and Risk Implications 

 
6.1 Not applicable – Legal requirement. 

 
7 Legal Implications 

 
7.1 The Council must publish a Stat
[...]
s of traffic, some of it quite unsuitable for the nature 
of the village roads. 
- put pedestrians at risk. 
Your policy should categorically require that where there are alternative for 
parking and traffic flows they MUST be used. 
 
As we are encouraged to have active lifestyles the local authority should not be 
shutting down footpaths and bridleways for 2 months of the year in connection 

8. Recommend no change as this is not policy issue 
but could be considered on a case-by-case basis on 
application or a review of the licence. 

 
9.  Recommend no change as this is not a policy issue 

but a specific licence issue. 
 

10. Recommend no change as this is not a policy issue 
but a specific licence issue. 
 

11. Recommend no change as this is not a policy issue 
but a specific licence issue. 

 

 

P
age 74



APPENDIX 2 

 

with a licensed commercial activity. Could you consider how this could be 
curtailed by your policy? 
 

9. Security 
Using the festival again as an example ,people scaled the festival fence and 
making unauthorised entry to the festival site this year.  The license should 
increase its attention to security including in the community. 
 

10. Sustainability and environment. 
From this years festival there was evidently inadequate provision of toilets.  Your 
policy needs to focus on pollution an hygiene. 
 

11. Crowd control 
Your should have a specific requirement concerning crowd control at large 
events. I have been dismayed at this absence in practice. Had the lack of crowd 
control at the festival been associated with a football match it would have been 
banned   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   Delegated authority required to continue to make minor 
textural changes as and when required  

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 14/09/2023 
 

Somerset Council 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee – 14 September 
2023 
 

 

 
Fixing of fares charged by taxi drivers 
 
Lead Officer: John Re
[...]
icant shall be complied with at all 
times that licensable activities are conducted and any amendments to the Plan shall be 
approved in writing by the Environmental Protection Team before being brought into 
force.  
  
2. The Traffic Management Plan submitted by the Applicant shall be complied with at all 
times that licensable activities are conducted and all attendees at events where 
licensable activities are conducted shall be advised of appropriate routes of egress.  
  
3. The number of events at which the licensable activities are conducted shall be 
restricted as follows:  
  
(a) For the period from the date of issue of the Licence to 31 December 2023: 15  
(b) From 1 January – 31 December 2024: 50  
(c) Each calendar year from 1 January 2025: 80 with no more than 40 of these having a 
capacity of over 100 persons.  
  
4. No events at which the licensable activities are conducted shall be held on Mondays 
or Tuesdays and no such events shall be held on Boxing Day or Christmas Day.  
  
5. All recycling and refuse collections at the Premises shall be carried out between the 
hours of 9:00am and 6.00pm.  
  
6. No fireworks shall be permitted at events where licensable activities are conducted.  
  
7. The Premises Licence Holder shall arrange and convene a minimum of two meetings 
every calendar year to which neighbouring residents of the Premises shall be invited to 
discuss previous and forthcoming events at which licensable activities are conducted.  
  
The Sub-Committee delegates authority to the Licensing Officer to add these to the 
Operating Schedule on the licence as issued. 

 
(The meeting ended at 1.00 pm) 

 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cannards Grave Road, Shepton Mallet BA4 5BT, on Monday, 19 June 
2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Carswell (Chair) 
Cllr Connor Payne  
Cllr La
[...]
peal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court and commenced within 21 
days of notification of the Authority’s decision. 
  
All parties are reminded of the procedures contained within the Licensing Act 2003 
relating to review of the premises licence.  This provision permits nearby residents, 
businesses or responsible authorities to apply for a review of a premises licence 
where problems with crime and disorder, public safety, public nuisance or the 
protection of children from harm are occurring. The Panel respectfully reminds all 
parties that for any review to go ahead, evidence would need to be collected of 
incidents occurring that undermine the licensing objectives. 
  
  
 

(The meeting ended at 3.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held in the Sedgemoor Room, 
Bridgwater House, King Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR, on Tuesday, 20 June 2023 at 
10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Carswell (Chair) 
  
Cllr Marcus Kravis Cllr Lance Duddridge 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 2 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Hugh Davies who was substituted by Cllr Marcus 
Kravis.  
  
  

2 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members.  
  
  

3 Bason Bridge Tap Room - Agenda Item 4 
 
The Licensing Officer, Simon Bawler, introduced his report in respect of a new 
premises licence for the Bason Bridge Tap Room, Unit 3, 129 Church Road, 
Basonbridge, Highbridge, Somerset, TA9 4RG, following receipt of four relevant 
objections from local residents.   
  
The application sought authorisation for the following licensable activities to take 
place:  

        The sale and supply of alcohol on the premises only, within the internal area 
of the premises and an adjacent outside green space: 

       Monday to Saturday 12.00hrs to 23.00hrs. 
       Sunday 12.00hrs to 22.30hrs. 
       Seasonal variation
[...]
d be subject to a Review.  However, he thought that 
once it had been granted it would be very difficult to have it rescinded.    
  
He said the residents of the Parish were concerned about the application.  
  
The Applicant confirmed the clubhouse would be open to the public.   
  
  

Page 122



 

 

The Licensing and Business Support Officer confirmed the Parish Council had been 
sent a copy of the site notice.  
  
  
5 John Smith was invited to speak.  He was particularly opposed to the condition 
that films could be showed outside until midnight.  He felt this was too late. 
  
The Applicant said they would look at the content of the film before they were shown 
in order to ensure they would not cause a nuisance.   
  
  
In response to queries from the Sub-Committee the Licensing and Business 
Support Officer read aloud the proposed conditions that related to drugs.  This 
included a drugs Prevention Policy and zero tolerance of drugs.  
  
  
  
The Chair thanked all of the participants for their comments and moved the meeting 
to the summing up. 
  
Closing Submissions: 
  
The Chair asked each part to make their closing submission. 
  
Other Persons 
  
Parish Councillor Mike Sealey was invited to speak.  He said the problem was the 
scale of the change between the application and the current licence and the 
permanency of the licence once it was granted.   He said if the applicants had made 
a staged approach, then there may not have been any objection.  
  
He said conditions should be restrictive so as to ensure the interests of the 
residents.  
  
Applicant 
  
Ian Wilson was invited to speak on behalf of the Applicant.  He said the Applicant 
was trying to stay competitive in a very competitive industry.  He noted none of the 
Responsible Authorities had submitted an objection.  The premises were well 
managed.  They had been a good neighbour and would continue to be so.  
  
The representative of the Applicant went on to say that as a result of 
[...]
nse as issued.  
  
 

(The meeting ended at Time Not Specified) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 126



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT, on Monday, 7 August 2023 at 10.00 
am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Lock (Chair)  
 
Cllr Simon Coles Cllr Hugh Davies 
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

 
There were no declarations of interest made by members. 
  

3 Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing Applications under the 
Licensing Act 2003 - Agenda Item 3 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee noted the procedure to be followed when considering 
Licensing Applications under the Licensing Act 2003.  
  
The Chair introduced the members of the Sub-Committee and the Officers present 
at the hearing. 
  
The Chair confirmed that the Officer’s report relating to the case, the procedure to 
be adopted during the hearing and the documents which the authority is required to 
provide under the Regulations had been received by all Parties in advance of the 
meeting. 
  

4 Objection notices received in respect of a standard Temporary Event Notice 
for Wincanton Sports Centre, West Hill, Wincanton, BA9 9SP - Agenda Item 4 
 
The Legal Specialist advised that the applicant had made a request for a number of 
documents to be considered which had been received by the Police that morning.  
She advised that if the Sub-Committee wished to view the documents, an 

Page 127



 

 

adjournment would need to agreed.  In response, the Chair advised that due to the 
lateness in receiving the information and the fact that they were lengthy documents, 
he would not be seeking an adjournment. 
  
The Licensing Specialist presented the report in respect of a Temporary Event 
Notice application for an event at Wincanton sports Centre, West Hill, Wincanton, 
BA9 9SP, following receipt of an 
[...]
 formally declare their conviction to the Council, instead relying upon the 
Police to make the disclosure.  
  
The Sub-Committee accepted and acknowledged that Fairview have already been 
punished for these offences in the criminal court and that they had had an 
unblemished record for a significant number of years. The Government guidance 
made clear that “public safety was the paramount consideration in licensing the taxi 
regime.” The Sub-committee accepted the company’s remorse and that they had 
amended their policies and procedures and had learnt from their mistake, and that 
public safety was and remains at the forefront of their business.  

Page 136



 

 

  
It was the decision of the Sub-Committee that Fairview Minibuses Ltd were and 
remained a fit and proper person to hold an operator’s licence. However, the Sub-
committee would issue a formal warning as to the company’s future conduct which 
would include an inspection of the company’s records and procedures, and that any 
future breach of the Council’s policy would result in a further appearance before this 
Sub-committee with their licence at risk.  
 

(The meeting ended at 11.40 am) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	5 Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2023
	Appendix 2 - Responses to the Consultation and Licensing & Regulatory Committee Decisions LA03 - 2023 - Final

	6 Fixing of fares charged by taxi drivers
	Appendix 1 – Comparison of maximum taxi charges
	Sheet1


	7 Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committees
	Minutes
	Minutes , 19/06/2023 10am Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 19/06/2023 2pm Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 20/06/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 18/07/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Min

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held in the Luttrell 
Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Thursday, 14 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Carswell (Chair) 
Cllr Marcus Kravis (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Simon Coles Cllr Tony Lock 
Cllr Tom Power Cllr Andy Soughton 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Tony Robbins Cllr Leigh Redman 
 
  
11 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hugh Davies, Tony Robbins (who joined 
the meeting online) Diogo Rodrigues and Brian Smedley. 

  
12 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 15 
June 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
13 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
Councillors present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in 
their capacity as a Councillor of a Town or Parish Council or any other Local 
Authority:- 

UNITARY COUNCILLOR TOWN AND/OR PARISH COUNCIL 
Simon Carswell Street Parish Council 
Marcus Kravis Minehead Town Council 
Tony Lock Yeovil Town Council 



 

 

Tom Power Wincanton Town Council 
Leigh Redman Bridgwater Town Council 
Tony Robbins Wells City Council 
Andy Soughton Yeovil Town Council 

  
Councillors Carswell and Kravis further declared personal interests as Gambling 
License Holders. 
Councillor Tony Robbins further declared a personal interest as a pub landlord. 
  

14 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
Public Questions were received from the following:- 

       Nick Hall 
       Carolyn Griffiths 

  
The Chair thanked them both for their submissions and advised that their 
consultation responses had been included within the report. 
  

15 Statement of Licensing Policy - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager, Alan Weldon, presented the report on the 
Statement of Licensing Policy and detailed some of the consultation responses. 
  
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

       Councillors queried whether officers encouraged applicants to approach their 
neighbours when they applied for a licence. 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager advised that the Licensing Department 
encouraged open dialogue. 

       Concern was raised on glass related injuries and at what point would it be 
classed as an issue and plastic be used instead. 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager advised that the Licensing Department and 
Police engaged with the community, and it would either be a condition placed 
as part of the licence or be as a result of a review. 

       Councillors queried whether a condition could be added to late night 
refreshments that after a certain time, customers had to use card to pay. 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager advised that it could be added to the 
Policy. 

       Concern was raised that card payments should be a decision for the licence 
applicant, unless there were safety concerns raised. 

       Councillors highlighted that the Policy did not include the number of 
Temporary Event Notices that could be applied for in one year. 



 

 

The Licensing and Fraud Manager would add a link to the legislation details 
to the Policy. 

       Councillors queried the use of a logbook and whether it was mandatory or 
placed as a condition by a Sub-Committee. 
The Licensing and Fraud Manager advised each case was decided upon on its 
own merit. 

       Councillors highlighted some typos within the Policy. 
       Councillors queried what an ‘early morning restriction’ meant. 

The Licensing and Fraud Manager would provide a written answer prior to the 
Full Council meeting date. 

  
Resolved that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee considered the consultation 
comments made regarding the policy, recommended any amendments, and 
recommended the final draft for approval by Full Council. 
  

16 Fixing of fares charged by taxi drivers - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Licensing Manager, John Rendell, presented the report on the fixing of fares 
charged by taxi drivers and detailed the proposed changes. 
  
During the discussion, the following points were raised:-  

       Councillors requested clarification on the decision-making process. 
       Councillors queried the 2-mile journey used as an average and highlighted 

the disparity between the old district charges. 
       Councillors queried whether the report would be brought back to Committee 

on a regular basis based on changes with the economy. 
The Licensing Manager advised that it would be brought back periodically 
due to those reasons. 

  
Resolved that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee noted the report. 
  

17 Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committees - Agenda Item 7 
 
The Chair of Committee thanked all of the councillors that had taken part in the 
Sub-Committees and reminded committee members to respond to the requests 
from officers. 
  
The Committee noted that the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-
Committees held on 31 May 2023, 5 June 2023, 19 June 2023, 20 June 2023, 18 
July 2023 and 7 August 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

(The meeting ended at 3.15 pm) 



 

 

 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


